

SECTION IV B

Listed on.02.11.2015

Court No.1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.45
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 13369
AND 21039 OF 2011 And 22175 of 2012.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.3

(Application for permission to file additional documents
in SLP (C) No. 22175/2012)

BALBIR SINGH & ORS. Etc.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Learned counsel for the petitioners to serve set of SLP paper book being SLP (C) No. 21039/2011 on learned counsel for the State of Haryana within one week.

Four weeks' time is granted to the respondents to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter."

It is submitted that Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Counsel for the petitioner in SLP (C) No. 21039 2011 has on 21.09.2015 filed proof of service of copy of petition on Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, counsel for the State of Haryana.

SLP (C) No. 13369/2011

It is submitted that Mr. Ravindra Bana, counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 has already filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same have already been included in the paper books. Dr. Monika Gusain, counsel for the

Respondent No.2 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No.21039/2011

It is submitted that Mr. Ravindra Bana, counsel has already filed common counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 7 and in respect of Respondent No. 3 filed separate counter affidavit. Copy of counter affidavit has already been included in the paper books. Mr. Ajay Pal and Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta earlier counsel for the State of Haryana has filed common counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4 & 6 and common counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 5 and 9. Copy of the same have already been included in the paper books. Respondent No. 5 has been served by Regd. A.D. post. Respondent Nos. 2 & 8 have been served through Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate is now standing counsel for the State of Haryana. But no one has entered appearance on behalf of (State of Haryana) i.e. Respondent Nos. 2, 4, 5, 6, 8 and 9 in place of Mr. Ajay Pal and Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocates.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No.22175/2012

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4. He has on 26.10.2015 filed short reply on behalf of Respondent No. 2 (DTP Rohtak). Copy of the same is included in the paper books. But she has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf so far. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate and counter affidavit on his behalf has been filed.

It is submitted that the name of respondent no. 5

has been deleted vide Hon'ble Judge (In Chamber) dated 05.08.2015 and Cause Title as been amended accordingly.

It is further submitted that Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Advocate has on 29.10.2015 filed an application for filing additional documents which is registered as I.A. No. 3. Copy of the same is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Praneet Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty