

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).13388/2015

BALBIR SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A. D.NO. 70124/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, AND
I.A. D.NO. 70126/2021 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING
OFFICIAL TRANSLATION IN C.A. NO. 14652/2015 IS TO BE LISTED ONLY.)

WITH

C.A. No. 14652/2015 (IV)

IA No. 70124/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 70126/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 15-05-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR
Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.

Mr. Birendra Kumar Mishra, AOR
Ms. Poonam Atey, Adv.
Mr. Hemendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sirrajuddin, Adv.

Ms. Bhakti Pasrija, Adv.
Mr. Moksh Pasrija, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Dalal, Adv.
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, D.A.G.
Mr. Paras Dutta, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. D.NO.70124/2021 & I.A. D.NO. 70126/2021

On the death of the petitioner, his sons applied for substitution. The substitution application has been allowed. Now, the wife has come up with an application for substitution.

It has been pointed out that the wife has already been substituted along with the sons in place of the deceased petitioner but her name has wrongly been mentioned. Her actual name is Smt. Kawal Bawa but probably in the case status on the website shown it as Smt. Kamal Bawa.

In view of the above, there is no need for any fresh order for substituting the wife. The applications (I.A. D.NO.70124 of 2021 & I.A. D.NO. 70126/2021) stands disposed of with the direction to the registry to correct the name of the wife as substituted in the case status of the case.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH CHADHA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)